
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE 

 
ON MONDAY 12 MARCH 2018 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 12 MARCH 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 19th February 2018 

 
( Report herewith) 
 

3 - 6 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
( Report herewith) 
 

7 - 14 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Presentation on Trinity Youth Services  
Paul Burke 
 

 

b   Report on Conflict between pedestrians and cyclists on existing Clontarf 
Cycle Track  
( Report herewith) Perry Chitombo 
 

15 - 70 

c   Oscar Traynor Development Update  
(Report herewith ) Connell Mc Glynn 
 

71 - 74 

d   Trees- Managing Conflict and Expectations  
Fergus O’Carroll 
 

 

e   Kilmore Football Club  
( Report herewith) Fergus O’Carroll 
 

 

f   Proposed disposal of the Council's fee simple interest in the premises 
known as No. 122 Upper Drumcondra Road, Dublin 9.  
( Report herewith) 
 

75 - 78 

4   Items for following meetings   
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 27th February  2018  79 - 136 



 

( Report herewith)  
 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
This Area Committee calls on Dublin City Council officials to ensure that the newly 
refurbished Clontarf baths facilities are made as accessible and affordable to as 
many members of the general public as possible.  

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
That this area Committee agrees that, in the context of new private developments 
in the North Central Area, care should be taken to ensure the planting of suitable 
tree specimens for residential areas so as to prevent situations such as that which 
pertained, for example, in the Meadows Estate, where trees had to be removed 
and replaced, due to the unsuitability of the particular specimen of tree originally 
planted; 

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
That a plan for the restoration of Annesley Bridge be advanced and supported by 
this Area Committee. 

 

 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on  15th January 2018 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Minutes of meeting held on 24th January 2018 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

3   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Report on Grass Cutting contract and Tree cutting programme  
Order: Noted 
 

 

b   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Noted 
 

 

c   Roads Maintenance Works Programme 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

d   Roads and Traffic Works Programme 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

e   Parks Works Programme 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

f   Housing Supply and Delivery Report  
Order: Noted. Provide update re opening date of Hub ,Greencastle Road 
and date re site visit for Councillors  
 

 

g   Community Grants 2018  
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council 
 

 

h   Naming & Numbering Proposal , Phase 2C Parkside, Belmayne, 
Dublin 13  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

Page 3



2 
 

 
 
Additional Item 
 
Verbal update Ayrfield / Belmayne PPP 
 
Order: Noted . Circulate report 
 

5   Items for following meetings 
 

 Status report on Pyrite in DCC Dwellings 

 Richmond Road Traffic Plan 

 Abbeyfield Update 

 Health and Safety report on the S2S 

 Coolock Library update regarding temporary relocation  

 Discretionary fund update 

 Proposed Greendale Neighbourhood Centre 

 Boxing Facilities in North Dublin 

 Conflict between pedestrians and cyclists on existing Clontarf Cycle track  

 Oscar Traynor Road - Update 

 Kilmore Football Club  

 

 

6   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG Meeting held on 18th February 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Ardmhéara Micheál MacDonncha  
Order: Agreed. Refer to City Council 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland, Councillor Michael 
O'Brien,  Councillor John Lyons and Councillor Tom Brabazon  
Order: Add  An T-Ardmhéara Michael Mac Donncha’s name to this motion. 
Report to Councillor 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Refer to City Council 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 19 February 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 

Page 4



3 
 

 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha 
Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell 
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan 
Alison Gilliland   
 
Officers   
   

Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager 
Deirdre Murphy, Administrative Officer 
Derek Farrell, Area Housing Manager 
Fergus O’Carroll, Senior Executive Parks Superintendent 
James Nolan,Executive Engineer 
Aileen Doyle,Senior Community Officer 
Richard Cleary, Public Domain Officer 
Alan O ‘Mara, Senior Executive Technician 
Catherine Brophy, ELO 
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer 
Yvonne Kirwan, Staff Officer 
 

  

 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
Clem Loscher, Press 
Megan Woods, Intern 

Page 5





DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

12
th

 March, 2018 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor Tom Brabazon 
 

 “Can the Manager arrange the following (details attached).” 
 

Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor Tom Brabazon 
 

 “Can the Manager arrange the following ( details attached).” 

  
Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor Tom Brabazon 
 

 “Can the Manager arrange the following ( details attached).” 
   

Q.4 Question in the name of Councillor T
[...]
84 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.85 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
  

Page 13



Q.86 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.87 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).” 

  
Q.87 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.88 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.89 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.90 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.91 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
  

 

Page 14



DBFL Consulting Engineers

and Transportation Planners

Project

S2S Cycle & Footway Interim Works

Bull Road to Causeway Road

Report Title

Stage 3 Road Safety Audit

Date

August 2017

Client

Dublin City Council

Page 15



S2S Cycle & Footway Interim Works, Bull Road to Causeway Road

Stage 3 Road Safety Audit

DBFL Consulting Engineers -p170145

2

Document Control

Job Title: S2S Cycle & Footway Interim Works, Bull Road to Causeway Road

Job Number: p170145

Report Ref: p170145-Rep-001

Author: Jacqueline Haley

Approved by: Jacqueline Haley

Date: August 2017

Distribution: Dublin City Council

DBFL Consulting Engineers (Dublin)

DBFL Consulting Engineers (Waterford)

Revision Issue Date Description Prepared Reviewed Approved
1st Draft 29/08/2017 Client Review JH RK JH

DBFL Consulting Engineers

Dublin Office
Ormond House
[...]
m will have their next meeting on the 15
th
 of March where there will be an 

explanation of the tender process.  

 

Connell McGlynn  01 2228871 

connell.mcglynn@dublincity.ie 

 

Page 71





Page 73





 

    Development Department, 
                  Civic Offices 
 

9th February  2018 
 
           
To:  The Chairman and Members of  

  North Central Area Committee 
 
Meeting:  19th February 2018 
 
Item No. 
 

 

 
With reference to the proposed disposal of the Council’s fee simple interest in 
the premises known as No. 122 Upper Drumcondra Road, Dublin 9. 
 

 
Under Indenture of lease dated 25th July 1929, Dublin City Council demised a site at 
Upper Drumcondra Road to Joseph J. Flanagan for a term of 150 years from the 29th 
September 1928 subject to a yearly rent of £26.18.10 and the erection of two semi 
detached properties now known as Nos. 122 and 124 Upper Drumcondra Road, 
Dublin 9.  
 
By Indenture of sub-Lease dated the 6th June 1931, the premises now known as No. 
122 Upper Drumcondra Road was demised by Joseph J. Flanagan to Joseph 
Plunkett for a term of 147 years from the 29th September 1930. 
 
Duncan Grehan & Partners, Solicitors acting on behalf of Eamonn and Irene Plunkett 
who claim to hold the sub-lessee’s interest as successors to Joseph Plunkett have 
applied to acquire the Council’s fee simple interest in No. 122 Upper Drumcondra 
Road, Dublin 9 which premises comprises a commercial unit on the ground floor with 
residential accommodation on the first floor level. 
 
The Law Agent has advised that there is a statutory entitlement to purchase the fee 
simple. 
  
Accordingly it is proposed to dispose of the Council’s fee simple interest in the 
premises No. 122 Upper Drumcondra Road, Dublin 9 which said premises is more 
particularly shown outlined red on Map Index No. SM-2018-0054, to Eamonn and 
Irene Plunkett subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 
1. The purchase price shall be the sum of €6,000 (six thousand euro) 
[...]
cided  in conjunction with the Traffic Officer. and subject to funding. 

 

Regarding pavement widening, this was investigated by a traffic Engineer & 

and it was found that there is insufficient carriageway width available to 

facillitate the widening of the footpath and relocation of the existing 

services,including Lamp Standards and traffic signal poles. 

 

Page 135




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 19th February 2018
	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3b Report on Conflict between pedestrians and cyclists on existing Clontarf Cycle Track
	Road Safety Audit Feedback Form RODS2S

	3c Oscar Traynor Development Update
	Time line for tenders

	3f Proposed disposal of the Council's fee simple interest in the premises known as No. 122 Upper Drumcondra Road, Dublin 9.
	Map Index No  SM-2018-0054

	5a Minutes of TAG meeting held on 27th February  2018
	North Central at 15 Feb 2018
	NthCntrlMar18AreaAgendaFinal
	NthCntrlMar18AreaAgendaFinal
	NthCntrlMar18AreaFullReports






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

HELD ON MONDAY 12 MARCH 2018 
 

 

 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 19th February 2018 

 
Order:  Agreed.  Councillor Damian O'Farrell would like the minutes to reflect his 
dissatisfaction with the response received on the grass cutting contract from the 
official at the February Local Area meeting. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order:  Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Presentation on Trinity Youth Services  
Order:  Noted 
 

 

b   Report on Conflict between pedestrians and cyclists on existing 
Clontarf Cycle Track  
Order:  Noted.  Chairperson requested that Councillors submit follow up 
questions for the April meeting to Perry Chitombo in advance. 
 

 

c   Oscar Traynor Development Update  
Order:  Noted.  Presentation to be circulated to the Committee. 
 

 

d   Trees- Managing Conflict and Expectations  
Order noted:  Tree presentation to be circulated to the meeting via 
hyperlink (due to the size of the presentation). 
 

 

e   Kilmore Football Club  
Order:  Noted 
 

 

f   Proposed disposal of the Council's fee simple interest in the 
premises known as No. 122 Upper Drumcondra Road, Dublin 9.  
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
“ Health and Safety report on the S2S”  
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters 
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 27th February  2018  
Order:  Noted 

 



2 
 

 
6   Motions   

 
 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order:  Motion falls 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 12 March 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore 
(Chairperson) 

  

Tom Brabazon Edel Moran Deirdre Heney 
John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri 
Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland Sean Paul Mahon 
Paddy Bourke   
 
Officers   
Dave Dinnigan  Catherine Brophy Walsh Deirdre Murphy 
Elaine Mulvenny Derek Farrell Richard Cleary 
Fiona Moore Yvonne Kirwan Perry Chitombo 
Connell McGlynn Fergus O'Carroll  
Hugh McKenna   
 
Apologies:    
Jane Horgan Jones   
 
Non-Members:    
Paul Burke   
 


